

No. 19–1818

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.;
CHEVRON USA, INC.; EXXONMOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA,
INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL
PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66;
MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN
AMERICAS LLC; and DOES 1–100,

Defendants-Appellants,

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Rhode Island
Case No. 18-cv-00395
Hon. William E. Smith

**BRIEF OF NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Peter Huffman
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-2428
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Federal common law does not completely preempt Rhode Island’s claims.	9
a. Congressional legislation defines the substance of federal law to the exclusion of federal common law.	11
b. The Clean Air Act defines the substance of federal law concerning air pollution.	14
c. There is no unique federal interest in climate change that completely preempts state law.	19
II. The Clean Air Act does not completely preempt Rhode Island’s claims.	21
a. The Clean Air Act does not preempt all state law claims relating to climate harms.....	22
b. The Clean Air Act does not provide an exclusive federal cause of action for claims related to climate harms	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Grp. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	26
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 20, 25
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	5, 8
<i>Capron v. Office of Att’y Gen. of Massachusetts</i> , 944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 726 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Citizens for Pres. of Waterman Lake v. Davis</i> , 420 A.2d 53 (R.I. 1980)	7
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	12, 15, 17, 18
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000)	23, 26

Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs.,
533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 30

Felix v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.,
2017 WL 3013080 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 17, 2017),
appeal denied, 231 N.J. 525, 177 A.3d 109 (Table) (2017) 20

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963) 27

Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v.
Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983) 5

Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.,
206 U.S. 230 (1907) 11

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.,
406 U.S. 91 (1972) 11, 12, 17, 18

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 26

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 26

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Products
Liab. Litig., 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 20

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Products
Liab. Litig., 349 F. Supp. 3d 881 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 25

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 13

Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC,
894 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 10

López-Muñoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.,
754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) 8, 22, 29, 30

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 7

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015) 27

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1901) 11

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) *passim*

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) 16, 17, 18

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
638 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2011) 26

O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.,
512 U.S. 79 (1994) 20

ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
575 U.S. 373 (2015) 27

Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n v. Davis,
331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003) 24, 28

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon,
249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) 28

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984) 7, 26

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002) 27

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981) 11, 19

W. Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. McKesson Corp.,
2017 WL 357307 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 24, 2017) 20

Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991) 26

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 26, 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1441..... 9

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) 24

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a) 26

42 U.S.C. § 7416..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7507..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 7543..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4) 24

42 U.S.C. § 7573..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 7604..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7607..... 30

Other Authorities

Abt Associates, *Analysis of the Public Health Impacts of the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative*, 2009–2014 (Jan. 2017),
<https://www.abtassociates.com/insights/publications/report/analysis-of-the-public-health-impacts-of-the-regional-greenhouse-gas-0>.....21

Fourth National Climate Assessment (2018), vol. II,
<https://nca2018.globalchange.gov/> 21

N.Y. Att’y Gen., Press Release, *A.G. Underwood Announces \$68 Million Multistate Settlement With UBS AG (“UBS”) For Artificially Manipulating Interest Rates* (Dec. 21, 2018),
<https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-underwood-announces-68-million-multistate-settlement-ubs-ag-ubs-artificially> 20
